

Nos. 11-393, 11-398, and 11-400

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, *ET AL.*

FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN PARTIAL
SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI REVIEW**

JOSEPH MILLER
JULIE SIMON MILLER
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 778-3200

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
Counsel of Record
KEVIN R. AMER
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 5
I. A DEFINITIVE RULING BY THIS COURT IS URGENTLY NEEDED BECAUSE HEALTH PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO TAKE COMPLIANCE MEASURES AMID DEEP UNCERTAINTY ABOUT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE5
II. THE COURT SHOULD OBTAIN BRIEFING ON AND, IF NECESSARY, CONCLUSIVELY RESOLVE THE QUESTION OF SEVERABILITY..... 10
 A. The Severability Question Has Produced Sharply Different Court Rulings 11
 B. Severability Analysis Must Be Undertaken Against the Backdrop, Well Known to Congress, of Prior, Failed Legislative Efforts to Enforce Market Reforms Without an Individual Mandate 15
 1. ACA’s Market Reforms Require an Individual Mandate to Prevent Economically Unviable Adverse Selection and Cost-Shifting 15

2. Congress Was Aware That States’ Efforts To Implement Similar Market Reforms Without an Individual Mandate Had Largely Failed	19
C. Severability Is a Question of Surpassing Importance and Its Prompt Resolution Is of Paramount Importance to the Health Care Industry	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	2
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	11, 13, 15
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 1:10-CV-763 — F. Supp. 2d —, 2011 WL 4072875 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2011).....	12
<i>Health Care Service Corp. v. Pollitt</i> , cert. granted, 130 S. Ct. 396 (2009) (No. 09-38), cert. dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 1574 (2010)	2
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	2
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	13, 23
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	12

Statutes:

26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980H(a)	9
§ 5000A	i
§ 6056.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 218a	9
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg.....	17
§ 300gg(a)(1)(A)	7
§ 300gg-1.....	7, 17
§ 300gg-2.....	7, 17
§ 300gg-3.....	7, 17
§ 300gg-4.....	17
§ 300gg-7.....	17
§ 300gg-11(a)(1)(A)	6
§ 300gg-14(a).....	6
§ 300gg-18(b).....	7
§ 300gg-94(a)(1)	7
§ 18031.....	9
§ 18091(a)(2)(I)	14, 22
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	i, 2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	i, 2

Other Authorities:

- Blumberg, Linda & John Holahan, *Do Individual Mandates Matter? Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues* (Jan. 2008), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/411603_individual_mandates.pdf.....16
- Congressional Budget Office, *Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance* (June 16, 2010).....19
- Feldvebel, Alexander K. & David Sky, *A Regulator’s Perspective on Other States’ Experiences*, 25 *J. Health Politics, Policy & Law* 197 (2000)22
- Gorman, B., *et al.*, *Reform Options for Maine’s Individual Health Insurance Market: An Analysis Prepared for the Bureau of Insurance* (May 30, 2007), available at <http://www.maine.gov/pfr/legislative/documents/ReformOptionsIndHealth2007.pdf>.....20
- Hall, Mark A., *An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law*, 25 *J. Health Politics, Policy & Law* 71 (2000)22
- Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Health Reform Source*, <http://healthreform.kff.org/the-states.aspx>.9

- Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *The Uninsured, A Primer: Key Facts About Americans Without Health Insurance* (Dec. 2010), *available at* <http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7451-06.pdf>..... 15
- Herring, Bradley, *An Economic Perspective on the Individual Mandate's Severability from the ACA*, *New Eng. J. Med.* (Mar. 10, 2011), *available at* <http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMPv1101519>..... 19
- Kirk, Adele M., *Riding the Bull: Experience With Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts*, 25 *J. Health Politics, Policy & Law* 133 (2000) 21, 22
- Linehan, Kathryn, *Underwriting in the Non-Group Health Insurance Market: The Fundamentals* (June 4, 2009), *available at* http://www.nhpf.org/library/background-papers/BP69_UnderwritingNonGroup_06-04-09.pdf..... 16, 17
- Maine Bureau of Insurance, *White Paper: Maine's Individual Health Insurance Market* (Jan. 22, 2001), *available at* http://www.maine.gov/pfr/legislative/documents/indiv_health_2001.pdf 20
- Monheit, Alan C., *et al.*, *Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in N.J.*, 23 *Health Affairs* 167 (2004)... 18, 21

- N.M. Senate Executive Message No. 53 (Apr. 8, 2011), *available at*
<http://www.governor.state.nm.us/uploads/FileLinks/1ea65343013a47f9a948cb019fc237b5/SenateExecutiveMessage53.pdf>..... 10
- Reinhardt, Uwe E., *The Case for Mandating Health Insurance*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2009 19
- Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, *Issue Brief: Recognizing Destabilization in the Individual Health Insurance Market* (July 2010), *available at*
<http://www.hcfo.org/files/hcfo/HCFO%20Policy%20Brief%20July%202010.pdf> 22
- Schulte, Grant, *Heineman: Nebraska will wait for health care ruling*, Associated Press, Oct. 3, 2011, *available at*
<http://www.businessweek.com/ap/financialnews/D9Q52MF00.htm> 9
- Sky, David, *High Risk Pool Alternatives: A Case Study of New Hampshire's Individual Health Insurance Market Reforms*, 16 J. Ins. Reg. 399 (Summer 1998) 23
- Stark, Roger, *Overview of the Individual Health Insurance Market in Washington State* (Jan. 2011), *available at*
<http://www.washingtonpolicy.org/sites/default/files/Individual-Health-Insurance-Market.pdf>..... 22
- Suderman, Peter, *The Lesson of State Health-Care Reforms*, Wall St. J., Oct. 15, 2009..... 21

Wicks, Elliott K., *The Individual Market in Vermont: Problems and Possible Solutions* (Dec. 2006), available at <http://www.ahip.org/redirect/vermontindividualmarketstudy.pdf>22

Wulsin, Lucien, Jr. & Adam Dougherty, *Individual Mandate: A Background Report* (Apr. 2009), available at <http://www.library.ca.gov/crb/09/09-007.pdf>16
